Cash at bank and on hand 1.07% 14,694 – – 14,694

Cash deposits at call (investment in externally
managed unitised trusts)

1.34% 16,933 – 16,933 –

Receivables (i) 2,097 – – 2,097

Investments in managed unit trusts 78,053 – – 78,053

Other financial assets (investment in externally
managed unit trusts - Fixed interest)

4.86% 1,882 – 1,882 –

113,659 – 18,815 94,844

Financial liabilities

Payables (6,275) – – (6,275)

Contractual liabilities (1,410) – – (1,410)

Lease liability 3.54% (24,958) (24,958) – –

Loan from Government (2,171) (2,171) – –

Total financial liabilities (34,814) (27,129) – (7,685)

78,845 (27,129) 18,815 87,159

(i)  The carrying amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing from Victorian Government and GST input tax credit recoverable).

7.1.5(b): 	 Interest rate sensitivity of financial assets

The sensitivity analysis below discloses the impact on the
operating result and equity of changes in interest rates on the
National Gallery of Victoria’s financial assets by +/- 100bp.

($ thousand)

INTEREST RATE RISK SENSITIVITY   +100bp   -100bp

Carrying
Amount

Net Result
Other

comprehensive
income

Net Result
Other

comprehensive
income

2021

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 29,463 295 – (295) –

Investments in managed unit trusts 96,044 – – – –

Other financial assets (investment in externally
managed unitised trusts - Fixed interest)

1,729 17 – (17) –

Total impact 312 – (312) –

Financial liabilities

Lease liability (27,003) (270) – 270 –

Loan from Government (1,755) (18) – 18 –

Total impact (288) – 288 –

2020

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 31,628 316 – (316) –

Investments in managed unit trusts 78,053 – –  – –

Other financial assets (investment in externally
managed unitised trusts – Fixed interest)

1,882 19 – (19) –

Total impact 335 – (335) –

Financial liabilities

Lease liability (24,958) (250) – 250 –

Loan from Government (2,171) (22) – 22 –

Total impact  (272) – 272 –

111110

7.1.6	  Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk arises from changes in the value of assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as exchange rates
fluctuate. The National Gallery of Victoria makes purchases and sales
in foreign currencies and reduces its risk by, wherever practical,
preferring a certain outcome over an uncertain outcome and by
minimising its exposure to exchange rate movements. Material foreign
currency commitments, where the amount and timing of payment are
known, are hedged through the Treasury Corporation of Victoria. The
National Gallery of Victoria’s investment strategy also allows for

[…]

the overall investment strategy which includes a variety of equity
assets, inflation-sensitive assets, income assets and absolute-return
assets.

7.1.7	  Equity price risk

The National Gallery of Victoria is exposed to equity price risk through
its investments in listed and unlisted shares and managed investment
schemes. The National Gallery of Victoria holds units of trusts
invested in Australian and International equities in the Endowed Fund
managed by the Victorian Funds Management Corporation. The
National Gallery of Victoria’s Investment Committee provides
oversight of the management of these investments in accordance with
the National Gallery of Victoria’s investment strategy. The National
Gallery of Victoria recognises that market activity, particularly in equity
markets, can give rise to significant volatility in the value of financial
assets and this risk is accepted and managed within the objectives of
the investment strategy.

Taking into account the current and future economic climate, the table
below discloses the sensitivity of the National Gallery of Victoria’s
financial assets to movements in the pricing of managed investments
by shifts of +/- 15%.

Price risk sensitivity of financial assets

($ thousand)

PRICE RISK SENSITIVITY   +15%   –15%

Carrying
Amount

Net Result
Other

comprehensive
income

Net Result
Other

comprehensive
income

2021

Cash and cash equivalents 29,463 – – – –

Receivables 1,117 – – – –

Investments in managed unit trusts 97,773 14,666 – (14,666) –

Total Impact 14,666 – (14,666) –

2020

Cash and cash equivalents 31,627 – – – –

Receivables 2,097 – – – –

Investments in managed unit trusts 78,053 11,708 – (11,708) –

Total Impact 11,708 – (11,708) –

7.2	 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in
the balance sheet but are disclosed and, if quantifiable, are
measured at nominal value.

Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST
receivable or payable respectively.

Contingent assets
Contingent assets are possible assets that arise from past events,
whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or
non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly
within the control of the entity.

These are classified as either quantifiable, where the potential